

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142, Judges Schutz, Dunn, Grove</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No. 19CV32214</p>	
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC., and JACK PHILLIPS,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SC00116</p> <p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court Case Number: 2019CV32214 County: Denver</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants:</i> Jonathan A. Scruggs (Arizona Bar No. 030505)* Jacob P. Warner (Arizona Bar No. 033894)* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 T. (480) 444-0020 F. (480) 444-0028 jscruggs@ADFlegal.org jwarner@ADFlegal.org</p> <p>John J. Bursch (Michigan Bar No. P57679)* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 440 First Street NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001 T. (202) 393-8690 F. (202) 202-347-3622 jbursch@adflegal.org</p> <p><i>*Admission Pro Hac Vice</i></p> <p>Samuel M. Ventola, Atty. Reg. #18030 1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1650 Denver, CO 80203 T. (303) 864-9797 F. (303) 496-6161 sam@sam-ventola.com</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142, Judges Schutz, Dunn, Grove</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No. 19CV32214</p>	
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC., and JACK PHILLIPS, and Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Scardina’s CADA claim is procedurally barred.....	13
A. Scardina did not exhaust CADA’s procedures and remedies before suing in district court.....	13
1. The Commission’s dismissal is a final order.	14
2. Alternatively, the Commission’s dismissal is a refusal to issue an order.....	19
3. Scardina was aggrieved by the dismissal.....	21
4. Scardina refused to appeal.	23
5. CADA’s exhaustion rule is just.....	25
B. Claim preclusion bars Scardina’s CADA claim.	28
II. Scardina did not prove a CADA violation.....	29
A. Phillips declined to create the requested cake because of its message, not because of the requestor’s status.	29
B. CADA’s offensiveness rule protects Phillips’ decision not to express a message that contradicts his beliefs.....	31
III. The federal and state constitutions protect Phillips’ religiously motivated decision not to convey a message.	33

A.	CADA punishes Phillips’ decision not to speak.....	33
1.	The requested cake is speech.....	34
2.	Phillips objected to the cake’s message.	37
3.	The government is punishing Phillips, so constitutional protections apply.	38
B.	CADA is content- and viewpoint based as applied.....	38
C.	CADA punishes Phillips for his religious views.....	39
D.	CADA’s application cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	38, 39
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company</i> , 689 P.2d 1162 (Colo. App. 1984)	16, 21, 24, 25
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company</i> , 695 P.2d 311 (Colo. App. 1984)	41
<i>Allen v. State, Department of Revenue, Child Support Enforcement Division</i> , 15 P.3d 743 (Alaska 2000).....	19
<i>American Wild Horse Campaign v. Bernhardt</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Archibold v. Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado</i> , 933 P.2d 1323 (Colo. 1997).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	42
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	15
<i>Bose Corporation v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	33
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	37

<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	30, 31, 37
<i>Cactus Canyon Quarries, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 820 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Cerbo v. Protect Colorado Jobs, Inc.</i> , 240 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2010)	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	39
<i>City & County of Denver v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 8 P.3d 1206 (Colo. 2000).....	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	42
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	35
<i>Coffman v. Colorado Common Cause</i> , 102 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2004).....	32
<i>Colorado Anti-Discrimination Commission v. Continental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 355 P.2d 83 (Colo. 1960).....	23
<i>Colorado Mining Association v. Board of County Commissioners of Summit County</i> , 199 P.3d 718 (Colo. 2009).....	32
<i>Colorado Stormwater Council v. Water Quality Control Division of the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment</i> , 529 P.3d 134 (Colo. App. 2023)	27
<i>Continental Title Company v. District Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	13, 27
<i>Cressman v. Thompson (Cressman II)</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	34, 35

<i>Cressman v. Thompson (Cressman I)</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Curious Theater Company v. Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment</i> , 216 P.3d 71 (Colo. App. 2008)	35
<i>Cyr v. District Court In & For City & County of Denver</i> , 685 P.2d 769 (Colo. 1984).....	15
<i>Demetry v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 752 P.2d 1070 (Colo. App. 1988)	15, 17
<i>Doe 1 v. Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment</i> , 451 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2019).....	15
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , No. 20-616-CV, 2021 WL 4352312 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2021)	31
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	20
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	40
<i>Foothills Meadow v. Myers</i> , 832 P.2d 1097 (Colo. App. 1992)	14, 18
<i>Foster v. Plock</i> , 394 P.3d 1119 (Colo. 2017).....	28
<i>Frith v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 263 (1st Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	41, 42
<i>G.W. v. Ringwood Board of Education</i> , 28 F.4th 465 (3d Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Green Aviation Management Company, LLC v. FAA</i> , 676 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17, 19

<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	20
<i>Herr v. People</i> , 198 P.3d 108 (Colo. 2008).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 15 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Independence Coffee & Spice Company v. Taylor</i> , 48 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1935).....	17, 18
<i>Industrial Claim Appeals Office v. Orth</i> , 965 P.2d 1246 (Colo. 1998).....	16, 18
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	38
<i>Jones v. Illinois Department of Human Rights</i> , 515 N.E.2d 1255 (Ill. App. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>K9Shrink, LLC v. Ridgewood Meadows Water & Homeowner’s Association</i> , 278 P.3d 372 (Colo. App. 2011)	28
<i>Lake Meredith Reservoir Company v. Amity Mutual Irrigation Company</i> , 698 P.2d 1340 (Colo. 1985).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	40, 41
<i>Levine v. Empire Savings & Loan Association</i> , 192 Colo. 188 (Colo. 1976).....	15
<i>Madeja v. Whitehall Township</i> , 457 A.2d 603 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	23

<i>Marks v. Gessler</i> , 350 P.3d 883 (Colo. App. 2013)	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019).....	8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MDC Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Parker</i> , 223 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2010).....	14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	37
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	38
<i>O’Bryant v. Public Utilities Commission of State of Colorado</i> , 778 P.2d 648 (Colo. 1989).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>O’Done v. Shulman</i> , 238 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1951).....	18
<i>One Way Liquors, Inc. v. Byrne</i> , 435 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 1982)	16, 24
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California (PG&E)</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	34
<i>Parsons v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	39, 42
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	38

<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , Case No. CR 2018-0012, Charge No. CP2018011310.....	8
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	35, 36
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Johnson</i> , 396 P.3d 651 (Colo. 2017).....	29
<i>State, Department of Fish & Game, Sport Fish Division v. Meyer</i> , 906 P.2d 1365 (Alaska 1995).....	17, 20
<i>Southwest Airlines Company v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	41
<i>Teen Challenge of Kentucky, Inc. v. Kentucky Commission on Hu- man Rights</i> , 577 S.W.3d 472 (Ky. App. 2019)	16, 21
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	35, 36
<i>Thomas v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 255 P.3d 1073 (Colo. 2011).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Gorman</i> , 939 N.E.2d 573 (Ill. App. 2010).....	16, 24
<i>Timus v. D.C. Department of Human Rights</i> , 633 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1993)	16
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Company, Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 724 P.2d 631 (Colo. 1986).....	15
<i>V Bar Ranch LLC v. Cotten</i> , 233 P.3d 1200 (Colo. 2010).....	14
<i>Vejo v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (D. Or. 2016).....	43
<i>West Colorado Motors, LLC v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 411 P.3d 1068 (Colo. App. 2016)	16
<i>Ward v. EEOC</i> , 719 F.2d 311 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	33, 34
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corporation</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	31

Constitutional Provisions

5 U.S.C. § 551(6).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b).....	43

Rules, Statutes and Regulations

2023 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 389 (S.B. 23-172).....	9
3 CCR 708-1, Rule 10.5(D)(5).....	25
3 CCR 708-1, Rule 10.8(A)(5)	26
C.R.S. § 2-4-201(1)(a)	32
C.R.S. § 24-4-102(10).....	14, 15
C.R.S. § 24-4-105	19, 20, 21

C.R.S. § 24-4-105(2)(a).....	19, 21, 23
C.R.S. § 24-4-106(11).....	28
C.R.S. § 24-4-106(7)(b).....	23
C.R.S. § 24-4-107	14
C.R.S. § 24-34-301(7).....	9
C.R.S. § 24-34-305(1)(d).....	22, 23
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(2)(b)(I).....	24
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(2)(b)(II)	24
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(4)-(10)	24
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(8).....	19
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(8)-(9)	23, 25
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(9).....	16, 17, 20, 22, 26
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(9)-(10)	21
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(10).....	20
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(11).....	24, 25
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(14).....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 24-34-306(15).....	24, 25
C.R.S. § 24-34-307(1).....	9, 14, 19, 21, 22
C.R.S. § 24-34-307(1)-(2)	13, 15, 24, 29
C.R.S. § 24-34-307(2)-(3).	23
C.R.S. § 24-34-307(2).....	28
C.R.S. § 24-34-307(3).....	23

C.R.S. § 24-34-307(5)..... 23

C.R.S. § 24-34-600 28

C.R.S. § 24-34-601 9

C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2)(a)..... 9, 28

C.R.S. § 24-34-601(3)..... 41

C.R.S. § 24-34-602(1)(a)..... 25

C.R.S. § 24-34-602(3)..... 25

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 14
